only approximately 0.13% of the issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

Given the thin trading volume in the Shares and the large volume of the Buy-back

Shares, it is a good opportunity for the Company to Buy-back a significant block of

Shares without affecting the normal trading of the Shares in terms of price and

volume.

In view of the above, the Board (other than members of the Independent Board

Committee) is of the view that the Share Buy-back is entered into on normal commercial terms

which are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming there are no changes in the

shareholdings of the Concert Group and First Kind and the total number of issued Shares of

the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of Completion and cancellation of

the Buy-back Shares is completed):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion(1)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. AN and Central
Success Developments
Limited 204,765,817 21.02% 204,765,817 24.73%

Ms. LI and Double
Grace International
Limited 132,097,261 13.55% 132,097,261 15.95%

Guidoz Limited 110,050,000 11.30% 110,050,000 13.29%

Concert Group(2) 446,913,078 45.87% 446,913,078 53.97%
First Kind 186,750,000 19.17% 40,609,800 4.90%
Other shareholders 340,604,922 34.96% 340,604,922 41.13%

Total 974,268,000 100.00% 828,127,800 100.00%

Notes:

1. Assuming there are no changes in the shareholdings of the Concert Group and First Kind and the issued
share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the Completion and cancellation of the
Buy-back Shares is completed immediately upon Completion.

2. Among the 446,913,078 Shares held by the Concert Group,

(i) 196,200,000 Shares are held by Central Success Developments Limited, a company directly
owned by Mr. AN, an executive Director and 8,565,817 Shares are held by Mr. AN directly;

(ii) 126,232,000 Shares are held by Double Grace International Limited, a company directly owned